
Mississippi Electronic Courts (MEC)
Chancery and Circuit Court Directory

(Effective November 20, 2023)

Alcorn, Itawamba, Lee, Monroe, Prentiss, Pontotoc, Tishomingo, & Union  County Chancery Courts
Proposed orders must be submitted by U.S. Mail or hand delivery.

Beth Burnett McNutt - Court Administrator  (662) 432-2130
Mailing Address:  Post Office Box 7395, Tupelo, MS 38802 Angela Stewart - Court Administrator (662) 432-2365

Chancellor Stephen T. Bailey Jill Reinhard - Deputy Court Administrator (662) 432-2364
Chancellor Michael Malski Judge Paul S. Funderburk

Mailing Address:  Post Office Box 543, Amory, MS 38821 Judge Michael P. Mills, Jr.
Chancellor Jacqueline Mask Judge John R. White

Mailing Address:  Post Office Box 118, Booneville, MS 38829 Judge Kelly L. Mims
Chancellor Bradley D. Tennison

Hancock, Harrison, & Stone County Circuit Courts
Jasper, Newton, & Scott County Chancery Courts Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in PDF format.
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word or PDF format.

Shirley Valdez - Court Administrator (Civil only) (228) 865-4006
Stacie Shoemaker - Court Administrator  (601) 627-0154 Email:  svaldez@co.harrison.ms.us
Email:  stacie@second.chancery.ms.gov Judge Lawrence Bourgeois, Jr.

Chancellor Robert M. Logan, Jr. Judge Randi Mueller
Judge Lisa P. Dodson
Judge Christopher L. Schmidt

DeSoto, Grenada, Montgomery, Panola, Tate, & Yalobusha County Chancery Courts
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in PDF format. Monica Hewes - Court Administrator (Criminal Only) (228) 865-4220

Email:  mhewes@co.harrison.ms.us
Meleanie Wells - Court Administrator (662) 226-1343 Judge Lawrence Bourgeois, Jr.
Email:  lundy@dixie-net.com Judge Lisa P. Dodson

Chancellor Mitchell Lundy, Jr.
Leigh Ann Atherton - Court Administrator (Criminal Only) (228) 865-4104

Linda Stinson - Court Administrator   (662) 469-8374 Email:  laatherton@co.harrison.ms.us
Email:  ldstinson@bellsouth.net Judge Randi Mueller

Chancellor Percy L. Lynchard, Jr. Judge Christopher L. Schmidt

Chrystal Winters - Court Administrator (662) 563-8715
Email:  chrystalmitchellwinters@gmail.com

Chancellor Vicki B. Daniels

CHANCERY COURT
1st Chancery Court District

CIRCUIT COURT
1st Circuit Court District

Alcorn, Itawamba, Lee, Monroe, Prentiss, Pontotoc, & Tishomingo County Circuit Courts
Proposed orders must be submitted by U.S. Mail or hand delivery.

Mailing Address:  Post Office Drawer 1100, Tupelo, MS 38802

2nd Chancery Court District
2nd Circuit Court District

3rd Chancery Court District
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Amite, Franklin, Pike, & Walthall County Chancery Courts
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word or PDF format.

Stacye Campbell - Court Administrator (601) 384-3833 Mailing Address: 1 Courthouse Sq., Ste 201, Oxford, MS 38655 
Email:  ctadministrator@franklincountyms.org Ashley Roberts - Court Administrator (662) 234-3013

Chancellor Debbra K. Halford           Judge Grady F. Tollison, III

Mary Whittington - Deputy Court Administrator (601) 657-8588 Proposed orders must be submitted by U.S. Mail or hand delivery.
Email:  mary@msdistrict4.com Mailing Address: Post Office Box 670 Holly Springs, MS 38635 

Chancellor Wayne Smith Irene Strickland - Court Administrator (662) 252-6311
          Judge Kent E. Smith

Hinds County Chancery Court Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in PDF format.
Proposed orders must be submitted via hand delivery. Christy L. Adair - Court Administrator (662) 837-7884

Email:  christycourt22@gmail.com
Mailing Address:  Post Office Box 686, Jackson, MS 39205           Judge J. Kelly Luther
Tonya Anderson - Court Administrator (601) 714-6309

Chancellor Tametrice E. Hodges

Chancellor Dewayne Thomas Washington County Circuit Court

D'Andrea L. Gilmore - Court Administrator (601) 968-6521 Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in PDF format.
Chancellor Tiffany Grove Netty R. Seard - Court Administrator (662) 445-1996
Chancellor Crystal Wise Martin Email:  nseard@gmail.com

          Judge Carol White Richard

Attala, Carroll, Choctaw, Kemper, Neshoba, & Winston County Chancery Courts Proposed orders must be submitted by U.S. Mail or hand delivery.
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format. Mailing Address: Post Office Box 10239, Greenwood, MS 38930

Lisa Roberts - Court Administrator (662) 453-1429
Heather C. Irby - Court Administrator (601) 656-1881           Judge Richard A. Smith
Email:  hirby@neshobacounty.net

Chancellor D. Joseph Kilgore Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format.
Angela Howard - Court Administrator (662) 334-2797

Erin Land - Deputy Court Administrator (662) 773-6686 Email:  ahoward.co.washington.ms.us
Email:  eland@winstoncounty.org           Judge Margaret Carey-McCray

Chancellor Kiley Kirk

Proposed orders must be submitted by U.S. Mail or hand delivery.
Mailing Address: Post Office Box 1315, Greenville, MS 38702-1315
Sandy Sanders - Court Administrator (662) 334-2652
          Judge W. Ashley Hines

CHANCERY COURT CIRCUIT COURT

4th Circuit Court District

Proposed orders must be submitted by U.S. Mail or hand delivery.

5th Chancery Court District

6th Chancery Court District

Calhoun, Marshall, & Union County Circuit Courts
4th Chancery Court District 3rd Circuit Court District
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Bolivar, Coahoma, LeFlore, Quitman, Tallahatchie, & Tunica County Chancery Courts Attala, Carroll, Choctaw, Grenada, Montgomery, Webster & Winston Counties
Please contact the Court Administrator for further instructions. Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in PDF format.

Tanessa House - Court Administrator (662) 453-1432 Faye Matthews - Court Administrator (662) 229-7176
Email:  thouse@7chancerycourt.com Email:  fayenixmatthews@gmail.com 

Chancellor Willie J. Perkins, Sr.           Judge Alan Lancaster

Bennie Ruth Parks - Court Administrator (662) 843-2111 Proposed orders must be submitted by U.S. Mail or hand delivery & emailed in PDF format.
Email:  bparks@co.bolivar.ms.us Mailing Address: Post Office Box 616, Ackerman, MS 39735

Chancellor Catherine Farris-Carter Emily Mills - Court Administrator (662) 285-3818
Email:  emills5thcircuit@gmail.com 

Amanda Hargove - Court Administrator/Law Clerk (662) 451-7289           Judge Joseph H. Loper, Jr.
Chancellor W. M. Sanders

No courts currently on the MEC system in this district
Hancock, Harrison, & Stone County Chancery Courts
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format.

Hinds County Circuit Court
Joy B. Danzey - Court Administrator (228) 865-4096 Proposed orders must be submitted by U.S. Mail or hand delivery.
Email: jdanzey@co.harrison.ms.us

Chancellor Margaret Alfonso Chancellor Jim Persons Mailing Address:  Post Office Box 327, Jackson, MS 39205
LaToya Williams - Court Administrator (601) 968-6679

Brooke Pollard - Court Administrator (228) 865-4008          Judge Adrienne Wooten
Email: bpollard@co.harrison.ms.us

Chancellor Carter Bise Chancellor Jennifer Schloegel Evelyn Hunter - Court Administrator (601) 968-6688
         Judge Winston Kidd

Issaquena, Humphreys, Sharkey, Sunflower, Warren, & Washington County Chancery Courts Faye Jackson - Court Administrator (601) 714-6222
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word or PDF format. Judge Eleanor Faye Peterson

Cynthia Hunter - Court Administrator (601) 636-8327 Regina Price - Court Administrator (601) 968-6658
Email:  cynthiap@co.warren.ms.us Judge Debra Gibbs
      Chancellor Vicki R. Barnes

Carnice L. Woods - Court Administrator (662) 334-2685 No courts currently on the MEC system in this district
Lorna Frazier - Law Clerk
Email:  lfrazier@co.washington.ms.us
      Chancellor Bennie L. Richard

Kimberly Williams - Court Administrator (662) 887-7070
Email:  kwilliams@sunflowerms.net

Chancellor Debra M. Giles

CHANCERY COURT CIRCUIT COURT
7th Chancery Court District

8th Chancery Court District

9th Chancery Court District

7th Circuit Court District

5th Circuit Court District

8th Circuit Court District

6th Circuit Court District
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Forrest, Lamar, Marion, Pearl River, & Perry County Chancery Courts Issaquena, Sharkey & Warren County Circuit Courts
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format. Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format.

Joy Haley - Court Administrator (601) 545-6079 Lee Ann Stuart - Court Administrator (601) 638-8981
Email:  joy@co.forrest.ms.us Email:  leeanns@co.warren.ms.us

Chancellor Chase Ford Morgan Judge M. James Chaney, Jr.
Chancellor Rhea H. Sheldon

Melanie Sanders - Court Administrator (601) 634-8042
Gloria Moorer - Court Administrator (601) 545-6079 Email:  melanies@co.warren.ms.us
Email:  gloria@co.forrest.ms.us Judge Toni Walker Terrett

Chancellor Sheila Havard Smallwood
Chancellor Chad Smith

Clarke & Lauderdale County Circuit Courts
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word or PDF format.

Holmes, Leake, Madison, & Yazoo County Chancery Courts
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format. Gayle M. Wink - Court Administrator (601) 482-9741

Email:  gwink@lauderdalecounty.org
Shelia Lewis - Court Administrator (662) 834-1285           Judge Robert T. (Bo) Bailey
Email:  sheila.lewis@madison-co.com           Judge Charles W. Wright
         Chancellor Robert G. Clark, III

Regina L. Ferguson - Court Administrator (601) 855-5512 Bolivar & Coahoma County Circuit Courts
Email:  regina.ferguson@madison-co.com Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word or PDF format.
         Chancellor Cynthia Brewer

Courtney Flore - Court Administrator (662) 843-3346
Susan Edgar - Court Administrator (601) 855-5707 Email:  courtneyflore@yahoo.com
Email:  susan.edgar@madison-co.com Judge W. Hunter Nowell
         Chancellor James C. Walker

Teresa Thigpen - Court Administrator (662) 846-2939
Email:  tthigpen@co.bolivar.ms.us

Clarke & Lauderdale County Chancery Courts Judge Linda Coleman
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format.

Teresa Ragland - Court Administrator (662) 624-3017
Brandi Coghlan - Court Administrator (601) 482-9729 Email:  ctadmin@coahomacountyms.gov
Email:  bcoghlan@lauderdalecounty.org Judge Charles E. Webster
         Chancellor Amanda Rainey
         Chancellor Charles (Charlie) Smith

Karen Todd - Staff Attorney (601) 486-4920
Email:  ktodd@lauderdalecounty.org

CHANCERY COURT CIRCUIT COURT
9th Circuit Court District

10th Circuit Court District

10th Chancery Court District

11th Circuit Court District

11th Chancery Court District

12th Chancery Court District
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Covington, Jefferson Davis, Lawrence, Simpson, & Smith County Chancery Courts Forrest & Perry County Circuit Courts
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word or WordPerfect format. Please contact the Court Administrator for further instructions.

Donna Walker - Court Administrator (601) 765-8284 Brittany Stuart - Court Administrator (601) 544-5495
Email:  shoedws@bellsouth.net Email:  bstuart@co.forrest.ms.us
         Chancellor David Shoemake Judge Robert B. Helfrich

Cindy Bray - Court Administrator (601) 822-5017 Melba Chauvin - Court Administrator (601) 544-8230
Email:  cindy@chancery13.com Email:  mchauvin@co.forrest.ms.us
         Chancellor Gerald Martin Judge Jon Mark Weathers

Chickasaw, Clay, Lowndes, Noxubee, Oktibbeha, & Webster County Chancery Courts Jasper & Simpson County Circuit Courts
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in PDF format. Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format.

Molly Jackson - Court Administrator (662) 329-5844 Judy Herrington - Court Administrator (601) 782-4413
Email:  crtadmn14@gmail.com Email:  jmherrington7172@gmail.com 
         Chancellor Paula Drungole-Ellis Judge Matthew G. Sullivan
         Chancellor Rodney Faver

Darlene Therrell - Court Administrator (601) 782-9999
Cindy Strickland-Deputy Court Administrator (662) 329-5844 Email:  mscircuit13@gmail.com and judgesorey@aol.com
Email:  cstrickland14thchancery@gmail.com Judge Stanley Sorey
         Chancellor Joseph N. (Joe) Studdard

Lincoln, Pike, & Walthall County Circuit Courts
Copiah & Lincoln County Chancery Courts Proposed orders must be emailed to the Ct. Admin. in Word or PDF format for Judge Taylor.
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format.

Laurie Chassion - Court Administrator (601) 835-1576
Tammy Lewis - Court Administrator (601) 835-3437 Brookhaven Email:  lauriechassion@yahoo.com
Email:  tlewis@co.lincoln.ms.us (601) 894-6196 Hazlehurst           Judge Michael M. Taylor
         Chancellor Joseph Durr

Proposed orders must be emailed to the Ct. Admin. in PDF format for Judge Strong.
Vicki Brill - Court Administrator (601) 684-3400

George, Greene, & Jackson County Chancery Courts Email:  vickbrill14@yahoo.com
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format.           Judge David H. Strong, Jr.

Brandy Mills - Court Administrator (228) 769-3034
Email:  brandy_mills@co.jackson.ms.us
         Chancellor Mark Maples
         Chancellor Ashlee Cole
         Chancellor D. Neil Harris, Sr.

14th Circuit Court District

12th Circuit Court District

13th Circuit Court District

CIRCUIT COURTCHANCERY COURT

14th Chancery Court District

15th Chancery Court District

13th Chancery Court District

16th Chancery Court District
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Adams, Claiborne, Jefferson, & Wilkinson County Chancery Courts Jefferson Davis, Lamar, Lawrence, Marion, & Pearl River County Circuit Courts
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format. Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format.

Carla Allgood - Court Administrator (601) 442-7454 Crystal Browning - Court Administrator (601) 794-1051
Email:  callgood@adamscountyms.gov Email:  cbrowing@circuit15.org
         Chancellor E. Vincent Davis          Chancellor George Ward Judge Brad A. Touchstone

Nick Tremonte - Court Administrator (601) 794-3482

Proposed orders must be submitted by U.S. Mail or hand delivery. Judge Prentiss G. Harrell

Mailing Address:  Post Office Box 49, Oxford, MS 38655 Leann Smith - Court Administrator (601) 403-2360
Tara Scruggs - Staff Attorney (662) 236-0232 Email:  courtadmin@pearlrivercounty.net / staffatty@pearlrivercounty.net
         Chancellor Lawrence L. (Larry) Little Judge Claiborne McDonald, IV

Jennifer Kincaid - Court Administrator (662) 236-0233
         Chancellor Robert Q. Whitwell

Proposed orders must be submitted by U.S. Mail or hand delivery.

Jones & Wayne County Chancery Courts Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 1387, Columbus, MS 39703
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format. Lynn Conner - Court Administrator (662) 329-5919

Email:  deputycourtad@gmail.com
Noelle McKinnon - Court Administrator (601) 428-7625 Judge James T. Kitchens, Jr.
Email:  noelle@19chanceryms.com
         Chancellor Billie Graham Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 1679, Starkville, MS 39759

Carrie Kimbrough - Court Administrator (662) 323-6765
Judge Lee J. "Jay" Howard

Rankin County Chancery Court
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format. Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 1055, West Point, MS 39773 

Mary Brauer - Court Administrator (662) 391-1067
Lori W. Hill - Court Administrator (601) 825-9208 Email:  ms16dca@gmail.com
Email:  lwhill@rankincounty.org Judge Michelle Easterling
         Chancellor Troy Odom

Betsy Boone - Court Administrator (601) 591-4722
Email:  bboone@rankincounty.org
         Chancellor John C. McLaurin, Jr.

Shanna L. Spann - Court Administrator (601) 824-2448
Email:  sspann@rankincounty.org
         Chancellor Haydn J. Roberts

Email:  courtadmin-2@circuit15.org

17th Chancery Court District

19th Chancery Court District

20th Chancery Court District

CHANCERY COURT CIRCUIT COURT
15th Circuit Court District

Benton, Calhoun, Lafayette, Marshall, & Tippah County Chancery Courts

Clay, Lowndes, & Oktibbeha County Circuit Court
16th Circuit Court District

18th Chancery Court District
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Tallahatchie, Tate, & Yalobusha County Circuit Courts Madison & Rankin County Circuit Courts
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word or PDF format. Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format.

Elizabeth Lentz - Court Administrator (Senatobia) (662) 487-2072 Tammy Hall - Court Administrator (601) 855-5555 (Madison)
Email:  elizabethcca@bellsouth.net Email:  thall@rankincounty.org (601) 824-2427 (Rankin)

Judge Jimmy McClure, III          Judge Dewey Arthur

Sheila McKinney - Court Administrator (662) 385-4261 Nikki Jones - Court Administrator (601) 855-5536 (Madison)
Email:  sheilacca17@gmail.com Email:  n.jones@madison-co.com (601) 824-2427 (Rankin)

Judge Smith Murphy          Judge Martin Bradley Mills

Natalie Kirby - Deputy Court Administrator (601) 855-5770 (Madison)
Jones County Circuit Court Email:  natalie.kirby@madison-co.com (601) 824-2662 (Rankin)
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format.         Judge Steve S. Ratcliff

Deborah Wade - Court Administrator (601) 422-4228
Email:  debw@18circuitms.com Holmes, Humphreys, & Yazoo County Circuit Courts
         Judge Dal Williamson Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word or PDF format.

Modora A. Gordon - Court Administrator (662) 834-1452
George, Greene, & Jackson County Circuit Courts Email:  modora21@bellsouth.net
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word format.          Judge Jannie M. Lewis-Blackmon

Pamela Gephart - Court Administrator (228) 769-3244
Email:  pam_gephart@co.jackson.ms.us Claiborne, Copiah, & Jefferson Counties Circuit Court
         Judge Kathy King Jackson Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word or PDF format.

April Cochran - Court Administrator (228) 769-3438 Kinshasa West - Court Administrator (601) 786-9600
Email:  april_cochran@co.jackson.ms.us Email:  kwest@copiahcountyms.gov
         Judge Keith Miller           Judge Tomika H. Irving

Tara Marksberry - Court Administrator (228) 769-3434
Email:  tara_marksberry@co.jackson.ms.us
         Judge Calvin D. Taylor

20th Circuit Court District17th Circuit Court District

18th Circuit Court District

19th Circuit Court District

22nd Circuit Court District

21st Circuit Court District

CIRCUIT COURT CIRCUIT COURT
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DeSoto County Circuit Court
Proposed orders must be emailed to the Court Administrator in Word or PDF format.

Amy Young - Deputy Court Administrator (662) 469-8359
Email:  ayoung@desotocountyms.org
          Judge Celeste Embrey Wilson

Proposed orders must be submitted by U.S. Mail, hand delivery or emailed to the 
Court Administrator in Word or PDF formats.
Suzanne Lowrie - Court Administrator (662) 469-8314
Email:  slowrie@desotocountyms.gov
          Judge Gerald Chatham

CIRCUIT COURT
23rd Circuit Court District
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